

- 1 X6F0EZ-2
- 2 By Senator Chambliss
- 3 RFD: State Governmental Affairs
- 4 First Read: 25-Apr-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2

22

3 4 Relating to design professionals; to add Section 5 41-9A-3.1 to the Code of Alabama 1975, to require an agreement with a design professional who does not have professional 6 7 liability insurance coverage to disclose that fact in writing to the client, who shall sign and notarize the disclosure. 8 9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 41-9A-3.1 is added to the Code of 10 11 Alabama 1975, to read as follows: §41-9A-3.1 12 13 Before entering into a verbal or written agreement to 14 provide services, a design professional, as defined in Section 15 41-9A-3(a), who is not covered by professional liability insurance, shall disclose that fact in writing to the client. 16 The disclosure shall be signed by the client and notarized 17 18 before the design professional may perform any work for that 19 client. Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first 20 21 day of the third month following its passage and approval by

the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

## SB244 Enrolled



23								
24								
25								
26	-	Presider	nt and	Presiding	Officer	of the	Senate	-
27				2				
28								
29								
30								
31	-	Speak	er of	the House	of Repre	esentat:	ives	-
32								
33								
34	SB244							
35	Senate 1	18-May-23						
36	I hereby	y certify	that	the within	Act ori	ginated	in and	passed
37	the Sena	ate.						
38								
39					Patrick	Harris	s,	
40					Secreta	ary.		
41								
42		_						
43								
44								
45	House of	E Represen	ntativ	es				
46	Passed:	06-Jun-23	3					
47								
48		_						
49								
50								
51	By: Sena	ator Chamb	oliss					